

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1526 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO. 1503 OF 2026**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1158 OF 2026**

Umedica Laboratories Pvt. Ltd.

Applicant /
.. Plaintiff

Versus

Crescent Pharma Ltd.

Respondent /
.. Defendant

-
- Mr. Vineet Naik, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Shyam Kapadia, Mr. Pushkraj Deshpande and Mr. Rohan Marathe, Advocates i/by ALMT Legal for Applicant in Interim Application (L) No.1526 of 2026 and Respondent in Commercial Suit (L) No.1503 of 2026.
 - Mr. Gaurav Joshi, Senior Advocate a/w. Kunal Dwarkadas, Mr. Rai Panchmaria, Mr. Peshwan Jahangir, Mr. Yash Chokshi and Ms. Niyathi Kalra and Ms. Rukhsheen Sanjana, Advocates i/by M/s. Khaitan & Co. for Defendant.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 04, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Naik, learned Senior Advocate for Applicant in Interim Application (L) No.1526 of 2026 and Respondent in Commercial Suit (L) No.1503 of 2026 and Mr. Joshi, learned Senior Advocate for Defendant.

2. Considering that the Application under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is a composite Application and it

also seeks recall of the Clause XII Application, Defendants are directed to take appropriate steps to list the matter before the appropriate bench by obtaining appropriate permissions, if any, in accordance with law.

3. List the Interim Application on Board on **25th March 2026**.
To be placed under the caption '**For Circulation**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay